



Balaji Telefilms Limited

UN-AUDITED STANDALONE RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

in Lacs

Sr. No.	Particulars	3 months ended			9 Months ended		Previous Year ended
		December 31,	September 30,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	March 31,
		2012	2012	2011	2012	2011	2012
		Stand-alone					
	(Un-Audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Audited)	
1	a) Net Sales / Income from Operations	3,248.20	3,483.10	3,110.55	10,324.56	9,027.65	11,811.52
	b) Other Operating Income	84.21	82.68	155.13	351.93	216.08	1,124.08
	Total	3,332.41	3,565.78	3,265.68	10,676.49	9,243.73	12,935.60
2	Expenditure						
	a) (Increase) / Decrease in stock in trade	(48.17)	38.67	(42.36)	492.09	(69.34)	(538.11)
	b) Cost of Production / Acquisition and Telecast Fees	2,540.07	2,852.71	2,507.16	7,872.27	7,237.13	10,063.54
	c) Staff Cost	183.24	167.58	363.44	594.47	1,150.47	1,494.84
	d) Depreciation	194.15	201.94	249.42	598.42	550.73	710.84
	e) Other Expenditure	472.55	433.78	629.44	1,202.51	1,470.78	2,624.98
	Total	3,341.84	3,694.68	3,707.10	10,759.76	10,339.77	14,356.09
3	(Loss) from Operation Before Other Income and Finance Cost (1-2)	(9.43)	(128.90)	(441.42)	(83.27)	(1,096.04)	(1,420.49)
4	Other Income	385.87	157.72	511.74	1,047.94	2,396.07	2,648.95
5	Profit before Finance Cost (3+4)	376.44	28.82	70.32	964.67	1,300.03	1,228.46
6	Finance Costs	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit from Ordinary Activities Before Tax (5-6)	376.44	28.82	70.32	964.67	1,300.03	1,228.46
8	Tax Expenses	(117.56)	145.27	(55.77)	150.44	137.66	142.96
9	Excess Provision for Tax in respect of earlier years	-	-	-	1.97	-	233.37
10	Net Profit / (Loss) from continuing operations (7-8+9)	494.00	(116.45)	126.09	816.20	1,162.38	1,318.87
11	Net (Loss) from dis-continuing operations (before tax)	-	-	(16.19)	-	(157.88)	(157.88)
12	Tax Expenses on dis-continuing operations	-	-	(2.41)	-	(2.37)	-
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period / Year (10+11-12)	494.00	(116.45)	112.31	816.20	1,006.86	1,160.99
14	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 2/- each)	1,304.21	1,304.21	1,304.21	1,304.21	1,304.21	1,304.21
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves						39,390.88
16	Earnings Per Share (EPS) Basic and Diluted	0.76	(0.18)	(0.11)	1.25	1.54	1.78
17	Public Shareholding:						
	- Number of Shares	38079585	38079585	38249616	38079585	38249616	38247285
	- Percentage of Shareholding	58.39	58.39	58.66	58.39	58.66	58.65
18	Promoters and promoter group Shareholding						
	a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shareholding (as a % of the total share holding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shareholding (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Non-encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	27130858	27130858	26960827	27130858	26960827	26963158
	- Percentage of Shareholding (as a % of the total share holding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00	100.00
	- Percentage of Shareholding (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	41.61	41.61	41.34	41.61	41.34	41.35

Particulars	3 months ended December 31, 2012
Investor Complaints	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
Received during the quarter	15
Disposed of during the quarter	15
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED

in Lacs

Sr. No.	Particulars	3 months ended			9 Months ended		Previous Year ended
		December 31,	September 30,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	March 31,
		2012	2012	2011	2012	2011	2012
Stand-alone							
		(Un-Audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Un-Audited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	a) Commissioned Programs	3,247.58	3,350.67	2,797.05	9,947.89	7,827.82	10,369.42
	b) Sponsored Programs	-	131.84	308.24	374.69	1,191.13	1,431.98
	Total	3,247.58	3,482.51	3,105.29	10,322.58	9,018.95	11,801.40
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Net Sales/ Income from Operations	3,247.58	3,482.51	3,105.29	10,322.58	9,018.95	11,801.40
2	Segment Results						
	Profit Before Tax and Interest from each Segment						
	a) Commissioned Programs (includes other operating income)	545.78	372.04	365.34	1,486.66	865.81	1,337.68
	b) Sponsored Programs	(18.30)	(85.79)	(10.11)	(177.70)	145.32	18.46
	Total	527.48	286.25	355.23	1,308.96	1,011.13	1,356.14
	Less: (i) Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Other Unallocable Expenditure	562.96	416.41	1,009.72	1,420.61	2,935.72	3,927.05
	(iii) Unallocable Income	(411.92)	(158.98)	(708.61)	(1,076.32)	(3,066.74)	(3,641.49)
	Total Profit before tax	376.44	28.82	54.13	964.67	1,142.15	1,070.58
3	Capital Employed						
	(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
	a) Commissioned Programs	4,759.57	4,577.43	5,017.77	4,759.57	5,017.77	4,774.41
	b) Sponsored Programs	95.15	192.32	477.04	95.15	477.04	516.18
	c) Unallocable	36,656.57	36,247.53	35,197.72	36,656.57	35,197.72	35,404.50
	Total	41,511.29	41,017.28	40,692.53	41,511.29	40,692.53	40,695.09

Notes:

1. During the previous year, the Company in accordance with the shareholders approval vide, resolution passed through postal ballot, has entered into binding business transfer agreements, to sell its Mobile and Education division for a consolidated sum of R 837.00 lacs on slump sale basis, based on fair value determined by an independent firm of Chartered Accountants. As per the terms of the agreements, the transactions would be effective on receipt of full consideration within a period not exceeding a period of 90 days from the date of the agreements. Accordingly, the net consideration of R 824.80 lacs has been accounted in the last quarter of the previous year as "other operating income".

The disclosures as required by AS 24 are as under:

Particulars	3 Months Ended December 31, 2012			3 Months Ended December 31, 2011			9 Months Ended December 31, 2012			9 Months Ended December 31, 2011			Year Ended March 31, 2012		
	Continuing Operation	Discontinuing Operation	Total	Continuing Operation	Discontinuing Operation	Total	Continuing Operation	Discontinuing Operation	Total	Continuing Operation	Discontinuing Operation	Total	Continuing Operation	Discontinuing Operation	Total
Turnover (net)	3,332.41	-	3,332.41	3,265.68	191.62	3,457.30	10,676.49	-	10,676.49	9,243.73	661.97	9,905.70	12,935.60	661.97	13,597.57
Other Income	385.87	-	385.87	511.74	-	511.74	1,047.94	-	1,047.94	2,396.07	-	2,396.07	2,648.95	-	2,648.95
Total Income	3,718.28	-	3,718.28	3,777.42	191.62	3,969.04	11,724.43	-	11,724.43	11,639.80	661.97	12,301.77	15,584.55	661.97	16,246.52
Total Expenditure	3,341.84	-	3,341.84	3,707.10	207.80	3,914.91	10,759.76	-	10,759.76	10,339.77	819.85	11,159.63	14,356.09	819.85	15,175.94
Profit / (Loss) before tax	376.44	-	376.44	70.32	(16.19)	54.14	964.67	-	964.67	1,300.03	(157.88)	1,142.15	1,228.46	(157.88)	1,070.58
Provision for taxation	(117.56)	-	(117.56)	(55.77)	(2.41)	(58.18)	148.47	-	148.47	137.66	(2.37)	135.29	(90.41)	-	(90.41)
(Loss) / Profit after tax	494.00	-	494.00	126.09	(13.78)	112.32	816.20	-	816.20	1,162.37	(155.51)	1,006.86	1,318.87	(157.88)	1,160.99

2. During the previous financial years, the Company had received demand notices from the Office of the Commissioner of Service Tax, Mumbai aggregating to R 9,245.00 lacs (excluding interest and penalty) pertaining to Service tax for the period from April 2006 to March 2010 on exports made to one of the customers of the Company. On appeal, the matter pertaining to the period from April 2006 to March 2008 was adjudicated in favour of the Company. The Commissioner has further filed an appeal against the adjudication with the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal. The matter is pending for hearing, including for the balance period from April 2008 to March 2010.
3. During the previous financial years, the Company had received notices of demand from the Department of Sales Tax, Government of Maharashtra, to the extent of R 17,107.87 lacs (including interest and penalty) pertaining to the years 2000 to 2004. The department has sought to tax the Sales revenue of the Company under the 'Commissioned Programs' category to Sales tax under the Bombay Sales Tax Act, 1959. The Company has appealed against the said order of the Sales Tax Officer to the Deputy Commissioner (Appeals) and the same is pending adjudication.
4. Corresponding figures of the previous period / year have been regrouped / restated, wherever necessary.
5. The above un-audited financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 7, 2013 and subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

Place: Mumbai

Date : February 7, 2013

**By Order of the Board
For Balaji Telefilms Limited**

**Jeetendra Kapoor
Chairman**